
 
 

 
Hydrogen Utility Group Overview 

 
Mission Statement 

 
To accelerate utility integration of promising hydrogen energy-

related business applications through the coordinated efforts and 
actions of its members in collaboration with key stakeholders, 

including government agencies and utility support organizations 
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• Provide a forum where utilities share their hydrogen experiences and lessons-learned 
• Provide a forum where utilities can build business cases for hydrogen production, distribution, 

storage, and/or end use 
- Short and long term focus 
- Identify challenges (regulatory, technical and strategic) 

• Provide a launching pad for utilities to collaborate on projects 
• Identify R&D needs, opportunities, and priorities; provide input to various existing and future 

roadmaps and R&D programs  
• Interface with other hydrogen-electric stakeholders 
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• The future hydrogen-electric economy provides a potential vast new market for utilities across 
the United States.   

• Individual utilities may be looking at ways to integrate hydrogen into their business portfolio 
and infrastructure 

• Hydrogen integration efforts will likely be aided by the sharing of data and lessons learned 
between utilities 

• Questions exist which are common to all utilities with regards to hydrogen, which may be best 
considered by a group, rather than individual utilities 
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Membership 
• Membership is open to electric and combined electric/gas utilities and others as approved by 

the HUG Steering Committee.  

Supporting Organizations 
• Electric and combined electric/gas utility members 
• US Department of Energy (DOE) and the National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) 
• Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI) 
• National Hydrogen Association (NHA) 
 



Hydrogen Utility Group Membership Roster 
* Denotes Steering Committee Member 

Robert Bacyinski 
DTE Energy 
313-577-7224 
bacyinskir@dteenergy.com
www.dteenergy.com
 
Obadiah Bartholomy 
Sacramento Municipal Utility District 
916-732-6835 
obartho@smud.org
www.smud.org
 
Bud Beebe* 
Sacramento Municipal Utility District 
916-732-5254 
bbeebe@smud.org
www.smud.org
 
Alan Dostal* 
Nebraska Public Power District 
402-563-1353 
aldosta@nppd.com
www.nppd.com
 
John Gasal 
Connexus Energy 
763-323-2690 
john.gasal@connexusenergy.com 
www.connexusenergy.com
 
Allan Grant 
BC Hydro 
604-623-3849 
allan.grant@bchydro.bc.ca 
www.bchydro.com
 
San Jun HA 
KEPRI Nuclear Power Laboratory 
82-42-865-5566 
hsj@kepri.re.kr 
 
Ray Hobbs* 
Arizona Public Service Company 
602-920-8443 
raymond.hobbs@pinnaclewest.com
www.aps.com
 
Dan Keuter* 
Entergy 
601-368-5744 
dkeuter@entergy.com
www.entergy.com
 
 
 
 

Steve Melançon 
Entergy 
504-576-3518 
smelanc@entergy.com
www.entergy.com
 
Frank Novachek* 
Xcel Energy 
303-308-6010 
frank.novachek@xcelenergy.com
www.xcelenergy.com
 
Naum Pinsky 
Southern California Edison 
626-302-3983 
naum.pinsky@sce.com
www.sce.com
 
Gary Schroeder* 
Fort Collins Utilities 
970-221-6395 
gschroeder@fcgov.com
www.fcgov.com
 
Guy Sliker* 
New York Power Authority 
914-287-3792 
guy.sliker@nypa.gov
www.nypa.gov
 
Norm Stevens* 
DTE Energy 
313-235-9462 
stevensn@dteenergy.com
www.dteenergy.com
 
Tony Wu* 
Southern Company 
205-257-5375 
cywu@southernco.com
www.southernco.com
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